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Dated .2024

ORDER FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 12(3)(C) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH

COMPANIES (ADJUDICATION OF PENALTIES) RULES, 2014.

IN THE MATTER OF “CMB INDIA NIDHI LIMITED”

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its gazette notification no A-42011/112/2014-Ad.1I dated
24.3.2015, has appointed the undersigned as Adjudicating Officer in exercise of the powers
conferred by section 454 of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter known as Act) read with
Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 for adjudging penalties under the provisions of
this Act.

Whereas the Company “CMB India Nidhi Limited” has been registered under the provisions of
Companies Act on 24.11.2015 and is having its registered office situated at 14-C, CHAK DAUD
NAGAR, NAINI, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh,211008. The authorized capital of the company is Rs.
25,00,000/-

Whereas one of the meetings where Regional Directors were directed to conduct an in-depth
examination and submit a report on the surge of Nidhi Companies in Kanpur, Jaipur and Patna by
the Secretary of Corporate Affairs vide minutes dated 10.04.2020. This being one of the Nidhi
Company identified by ROC, Kanpur on suo-moto basis consequent upon the discussions in the
ROC Review workshops with reference to Nidhi Companies. The Inquiry Officer (10) has
observed that the photograph attached to Form INC-22A filed on MCAZ21 Registry has not paint or
affix address of its registered office as mandated under section 12(3) ( C ) of the Companies, Act,
2013. Thus, it is evident that the Company and its Directors including Key Managerial Personnel
have failed to comply with the provision of Section 12(3) (C) of the Companies, Act, 2013, in
printing its address of its registered office, thereby attracting the penal provisions mentioned under
Section 12(8) of the Act. The Company and its directors, including Key Managerial Personnel are

officers in default, as per section 2(60), of the Companies Act, 2013, and are thus liable for penal

provisions.
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4. Section 12(3)(¢) of the Act reads as under:-
Every Company shall, get its name, address of its registered office and the Corporate Identity
Number along with telephone number, fax number, if any, e-mail and website addresses, if any,
printed in all its business letters, billheads, letter papers and in all its notices and other official

publications.

Section 12(8) of the Act reads as under: -
If any default is made in complying with the requirement of this section, the company and every
officer who is in default shall be liable to a penalty of one thousand rupees for every day during

which the default continues but not exceeding one lakh rupees.

5. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notices No 07/01/Adj-12(3)(c)/ CMB INDIA /6724 to 6728 dated
12.01.2024 were issued to the company and its directors for non- maintenance of registered office
of the company under Section 12 (3) (c) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies
(Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 by this office. This office has not received the said letter

undelivered also.

6. The Company furnished a reply received in this office on 12.02.2024 to the said Show Cause
Notice, hence a hearing was fixed in this matter on 14.03.2024. The hearing in the matter was
concluded on 14.03.2024 in the presence of authorized representative of the company Shri Shivansh
Tiwari, Practicing Company Secretary. The authorized representative did not carry the original
copy of the authorization and relevant documents in support of the submission. Accordingly next
hearing date was fixed on 10.04, 2024.. Further, neither any representative of the company nor its
directors have appeared before the undersigned on the date of hearing, the reply furnished by
company itself admitted that due to lack of knowledge the company and its directors failed to
comply the provisions of section 12(3) (¢ ) of the Companies Act, 2013 which has further
strengthened the apprehension that the company is not complying the provisions of section 12(3)
(¢ ) of the Companies Act, 2013. Thus, the company and its directors are liable to penalties as per

section 12(8) of the Companies Act, 2013.

7. The date of default in the matter has been taken as 03.04.2020 ie. the date on which the company
has filed INC-22A in MCA-21 Registry which shows that the company has not painted or affixed
the address of its registered office as mandated under section 12(3) ( C ) of the Companies, Act,

7013. The date of default in the matter has been taken as 04.05.2022. The default has been

continuing since then.

Contd..3.



8.

10.

11.

1131

As per provisions of section 446B of the Companies Act, 2013 provides that “Notwithstanding
anything contained in this act, if penalty is payable for non-compliance of any of the
provisions of this act by a One Person Company, Small Company, start-up company or
producer company, or by any of its officer in default, or any other person in respect of such
company, then such company, its officer in default or any other persons, as the case maybe
be, shall be liable to a penalty which shall not be more than one half of the penalty specified
in such provisions subject to a maximum of two lakh rupees in case of a company one lakh
rupees in case of an officer who is in default or any other person, as the case may be”.

Order:

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and after taking into account the
factors above, I hereby impose penalty as prescribed under section 12(8) of the Act. The
default of the penalty imposed on the company (Being Small Company as per section 2(85) of
the Act) and officers in default are shown in the table below:

Nature of Relevant | Name of No. of Per day | Total Maximum | Final

default section persons on | days of | penalty | default Penalty Penalty

Section under whom default | for amount (Rs.) Imposed
the penalty default | (Rs.) as per
C.A.201 | imposed. (Rs.) Sec.446B
3 (Rs.)

1) ) €)) ) Q) (4x5)=6 ) ®)

The 12 (3) Company | 1460 1000 1460000 100000 50000

company () Directors 1460 1000 1460000x4= | 100000 50000x4=

has not (€)) 5840000 200000

painted or

affixed the

address of

its of Reg.

office

I am of this opinion that penalty is commensurate with the aforesaid failure committed by
the notice(s).

The Noticee shall pay the amount of penalty so imposed through MCAZ21 portal only as per
rule 3(14) of Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) 2014. within 90 days receipt of this order.
The company needs to file InC-28 as per the provisions of the act, attaching the copy of
adjudication order alongwith payment challans.

Appeal against this order may be filed in writing with the Regional Director (Northern Region),
Ministry of Corporate Affairs, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi, within a period of sixty days
from the date of receipt of this order, in Form ADJ setting forth the grounds of appeal and shall be
accompanied by a certified copy of this order. [Section 454(5) & 454(6) of the Act, read with
Companies (Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014].
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12. Attention is also invited to section 454(8) of the Companies Act, 2013, in the event of non-
compliance of this order. In Case appeal is made O/o Registrar of Companies, U.P. maybe informed
alongwith the penalty imposed & the payments made.

(Seema Rath)

Registrar of Companiﬁé & Adjudicating Officer
Uttar Pradesh, Kanpur

NO.07/01/ADJ- SEC12(3) (C)//CMB INDIA/ ) 27040 | 274 DATED’?..’/OSQOM.

1. CMB INDIA NIDHI LIMITED,
14-C, CHAK DAUD NAGAR, NAINI,
ALLAHABAD, Uttar Pradesh,211008

2. Mr. PRADEEP KUMAR MAURYA,
SHIVPUR, KOIRAN, KEWTON MU VINDHYACHAL,
MIRZAPUR CHUNAR,231307, Uttar Pradesh

3. Mrs. SHAMBHAVI
236, NYAY NAGAR JHUNSI, PHOOLPUR, PRAYAGRAJ-211019

4  Mrs. SHWETA SINGH,
8,21 KJS TOWNSHIP NH7, RAJ NAGAR,
MAIHAR SATNA-485772, Madhya Pradesh

5. Mrs. SHWETA DEVI,
SHIVPUR, KOIRAN, KEWTAN, VINDHYACHAL,

MIRZAPUR,231307, Uttar Pradesh

Copy for Information to:

1225 - Dated |~ 2024

No. 07/01/Adj-12(3)(c) / EEXS AT PE™

1. Regional Director, Northern Region, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, CGO Complex, Lodhi
Road, New Delhi for information.



